UNOFFICIAL COP Yl

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $42.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/12/2003 02:48 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Recording Requested By

And When Recorded Mail

To:

Bank of America, N.A.

Loan Administration

7800 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 350
MO1-076-03-06

Clayton, MO 63105

Attention: Loan Administration Manager

Space Above For Recorder’s Use

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Long Form) /D

This Second Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) is made as of April 30, 2003, by MR
PROPERTIES, LLC, an liinois limited liability company ("Borrower"), with a mailing address of 1350
Touhy Avenue, Suite 370-W, Dses Maines, illinois 60018, and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
banking association ("Bank"), with a riaiing address of Bank of America, N.A., Loan Administration, Mail

Code #M0O1-076-03-06, 7800 Forsytin Blvd., Suite 350, Clayton, Missouri 63105 Attention: Loan
Administration Manager.

Factual Beckground

A Under the Term Loan Agreement dated September 25, 2001 (the "Loan Agreement"),
Bank agreed to make a term loan (the "Loan") to Borrower.~ Capitalized terms used here without definition

have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

B. The Loan is evidenced by a Promissory Note Secured 3y Mortgage dated September 25,
2001, made payable to Bank in the stated principal amount of Nine Huridred Thousand Dollars (3900,000).
The Note is secured by a Mortgage, with Assignment of Rents, Security Aurzement and Fixture Filing (the
“Mortgage”) dated September 25, 2001, executed by Borrower, as mortgagn: 1o Bank, as mortgagee, with
respect to the real property situated in Cook County, lllinois (the “Property”) and [2gally described on Exhibit
“A” attached hereto. The Mortgage was recorded on September 27, 2001 in the Offisia! Records of Cook

County, lllinois as Document No. 0010901948,

C. Phitip 1. Mappa and Colin A. Regan, individually, have guarantied Borrowe:’s obligations to
Bank in accordance with a Payment Guaranty dated September 25, 2001.

D. The Mortgage and the other Loan Documents were modified by that certain Modification
Agreement {the "First Modification"} between the Bank and the Borrower date as of August 15, 2002, The
First Modification was recorded on August 28, 2002 in the Official Records of Cook County, lllinois as

Document No. 0020945161.
E. The parties desire by this Agreement to modify the Loan and the Mortgage, the Note and
the Loan Agreement.

F. As used here, the term "Loan Documents” means the Loan Agreement, the Note, the
Mortgage and any other documents executed in connection with the Loan, including those which evidence,
guaranty, secure or modify the Loan, as any or all of them may have been amended to date. This

Agreement is a Loan Document.




(0316341258 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. As of the date of this Agreement, the outstanding principal balance of the Loan is
$899,183.83.
H. Borrower and Bank now wish to further modify the Loan and the Loan Documents as set
forth below.
Agreement

Therefore, Borrower and Bank agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above in the Factual Background are true, accurate and
correct.

2. rnaffirmation of Loan. Borrower reaffirms all of its obligations under the Loan Documents,
as modified by tris Apreement, and Borrower acknowledges that it has no claims, offsets or defenses with

respect to the paymierit of sums due under the Note or any other Loan Document, as modified by this
Agreement.

3. Modification of “oan Documents. The Loan Agreement, the Note and the other Loan
Documents are hereby amended a4 follows:

{a) All references in the Loan Agreement, the Note and the other Loan Documents to the term
“Initial Maturity Date” shall mean “Septeinber.2, 2003.”

4, Conditions Precedent. Before this Agreement becomes effective and any party becomes
obligated under it the Bank shall have received the: follawing items, in form and content acceptable to the
Bank:

(a) Borrower shall fumnish fully executed andwhiere appropriate, acknowledged originals of
this Agreement with the attached consents signed by Philip .’ Mappa and Colin A. Regan.

{b) Borrower shall have paid to the Bank an extension fee 'n the amount of $1,000 in
immediately available funds.

(c) Borrower shall furnish any other documents which Bank may reruire or request in
accordance with this Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

5. Conditions Precedent to Bank's Cbligations. The Bank’s obligatior.s hr.rein described, are
expressly conditioned upon the satisfaction by Borrower, at Borrower's sole cost and expinse and in a
manner acceptabie to Bank in the exercise of Bank's sole judgment, of the following coveriziits, conditions
and agreements:

(a) Bank shall, no later than thirty (30) days following the date hereof, receive such assurance
as Bank may require that the validity and priority of the Mortgage has not been and will not be impaired by
this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by it, including ALTA Endorsement No. 10, to be attached
to Title Policy No. 1401 007953333 D1 dated September 27, 2001, issued by Chicago Title Insurance
Company in an amount not less than the amount of the Loan, as increased by this Agreement.

(b) No later than thirty (30) days following the date hereof, this Agreement shall be recorded in
the Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Hlinois and a copy of this Agreement bearing the date of
such recording and the document number shall be delivered to Bank.

() Bank shall, within five (5) days after notice thereof from Bank to Borrower, receive
reimbursement, in immediately available funds, of all costs and expenses incurred by Bank in connection
with this Agreement, including charges for title insurance (including endorsements), recording, filing and




(0316341258 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

escrow charges, fees for appraisal, environmentai services, mortgage taxes, and legal fees and expenses of
Bank's counsel. Such costs and expenses may include the allocated costs for services of Bank's in-house
staffs, such as legal, appraisal and environmental services.

Failure by the Borrower to timely comply with the any of the requirements of this Section 5 shall constitute
an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

6. Borrower's Representations and Warranties. Borrower represents and warrants to Bank as
fallows:

(a) Loan Documents. All representations and warranties made and given by Borrower in the
Loan Documents are true, accurate and correct.

(b) No Default. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred
and is continuing which, with notice or the passage of time or both, would be an Event of Default.

(c) Propztty. Borrower lawfully possesses and holds fee simple titie to the Property which is
real property, and the Murtage is a first and prior lien on that Property. Botrower owns all of the Property
which is personal property free-and clear of any reservations of title and conditional sales contracts, and
also of any security interests othar than the Mortgage, which is a first and prior lien on such property, and
the other permitted exceptions enuriierated in the Loan Agreement. There is no financing statement
affecting any Property on file in any pubii office except for financing statements in favor of Bank.

(d) Borrowing Entity. Borrewzr.is a limited liability company, which is duly organized and
validly existing under the laws of the State of liriois. There have been no changes in the organization,
composition, ownership structure or formation cocuments of Borrower since the inception of the Loan.

(e) Members. Philip |. Mappa and Coiin’A) Regan ("Members") are the sole members of
Borrower and each owns 50% of the membership interest in Borrower. There have been no changes in the

organization, composition, ownershin structure or formatior’de ciments of Members since the inception of
the Loan.

7. Incorporation. This Agreement shall form a part of eaci .oan Document, and all
references to a given Loan Document shall mean that document as hereky modified.

8. No Prejudice; Reservation of Rights. This Agreement shallist prejudice any rights or
remedies of Bank under the Loan Documents. Bank reserves, without limitation, a!l rights that it has against
any indemnitor, guarantor, or endorser of the Note.

9. No impairment. Except as specifically hereby amended, the Loan Docurrents shail each
remain unaffected by this Agreement and ali such documents shall remain in full force anc eiiect. Nothing
in this Agreement shall impair the lien of the Mortgage, which as hereby amended shall remairi one
mortgage, creating a first lien encumbering the Property.

10, Purpose and Effect of Bank's Approval. Bank's approval of any matter in connection with
the Loan shall be for the sole purpose of protecting Bank's security and rights. No such approval shall result
in a waiver of any default of Borrower. In no event shall Bank's approval be a representation of any kind
with regard to the matter being approved.

1. Disclosure to Title Company. Without notice to or the consent of Borrower, Bank may
disclose to any title insurance company which insures any interest of Bank under the Mortgage (whether as
primary insurer, coinsurer or reinsurer) any information, data or material in Bank's possession relating to
Borrower, the Loan, the Improvements or the Property.

12. Integration, The Loan Documents, including this Agreement: (a} integrate all the terms and
conditions menticned in or incidental to the Loan Documents; (b} supersede all oral negotiations and prior




(0316341258 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and other writings with respect to their subject matter; and (c) are intended by the parties as the final
expression of the agreement with respect to the terms and conditions set forth in those documents and as
the complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the parties. if there is any conflict between
the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement and those of any other agreement or instrument,

including any of the other Loan Documents, the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall
prevail.

13. Miscellaneous. This Agreement and any attached consents or exhibits requiring signatures
may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts shali constitute but one and the same document, I
any court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this Agreement or any of the other Loan
Documents to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that portion shall be deemed severed from the rest, which
shall remain in full force and effect as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been a
part of the L.uan Documents. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of lllinois, without
regard to the craice of law rules of that State. As used here, the word "include(s)” means "includes(s),
without limitatiori,” and the word “including” means "including, but not limited to. " Exhibit “A” is attached to
this Agreement anv Is incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.




(0316341258 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

MR PROPERTIES, LLC,
company

Address:

1350 E. Touhy Avenue

Suite 370-W

Des Plaines, lllinois 60018

Atftention: Philip I. Mappa and
Colin A. Regan

BANK:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking
association

By: Lt / Ll gttt

Name/ Kristine L. Jurmu
Title:  Senior Vice President

Address;

Bank of America, N.A.

7800 Forsyth Blvd.

Suite 350

Clayton, Missouri 63105

Mail Code: MO1-076-03-06

Attention: Loan Administration Manager




(0316341258 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR BORROWER

STATE OF Ll mars )
)
county oF _ (betc Jss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on M Ay /9 , 2003, by Philip |, Mappa and
Colin A. Regan as the Members of MR Properties, LLC an lllinois limited liability company.

OFFICIAL SEAL ME WM '

BARBARA 4 QH’HL:;‘ PrintName:
:J‘{;T:::n;?:s'-’lgﬁ' ﬁé[, i Notary Public in and for said County and State

R Dt

My Appointment Expires:

7{//?/05




(0316341258 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR BANK

STATE OF JLAAW0(S
COUNTY OF C,m?/f/'

)
)
)ss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on /M ay ,207' 2003, by

/CR&TH/C Tty | asthe &L ite of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking
association. PEe5i0e ;77—

Print Name:
Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Appointment Expires:

0906 -2 00’9/

SOFFICIAL SEAL” ]
MAR LHUFF-SEBA i

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS ‘
MY COMMISSION [~X MRES SEPT. 06, J‘i 4

My /w// ~obba
e Holf - AbL A




(0316341258 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR'S CONSENT

Philip |. Mappa ("Guarantor") hereby consents to the terms, conditions and provisions of the
foregoing Second Modification Agreement and the transactions contemplated by it. Guarantor
hereby reaffirms the full force and effectiveness of its Payment Guaranty dated September 25,

2001. In addition, Guarantor acknowledges that its obligations under the Guaranty are separate
and distinct from those of Borrower on the Loan.




0316341258 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR'S CONSENT

Colin A. Regan ("Guarantor") hereby consents to the terms, conditions and provisions of the
foregoing Second Modification Agreement and the transactions contemplated by it. Guarantor
hereby reaffirms the full force and effectiveness of its Payment Guaranty dated September 25,

2001. In addition, Guarantor acknowledges that its obligations under the Guaranty are separate
and distinct from those of Borrower on the Loan.




(0316341258 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT A

PARCEL A

That part of Lots 4 and 5 in Owner's Division of that pact of the East 400 feet of the West Y of the
Northeast %4 of Section 31, Township 40 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
Northerly-of the Northerly Line of the Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railroad excepting therefrom
streets and that part of the East 50 feet thereof deeded to the Chicago Suburban Railroad, according to the
Plat dated March 16, 1926 and recocded in the Recorder’s Office of Cook County, Illinois as Document
Number 9208703, bounded and described as follows: beginning at the point of intersection of the West
line of Lots I Through 6, both inclusive, tn said Owner's Division with the South Line of the North 144
Feet of said Lot 5, Thence North 00 Degree, 00 Minute and 24 Seconds West along the West Line of said
Lots | through 6, a distance of 275.82 feet to a pouwnt thence South 90 Degrees, 00 Minute and 00 Second
East a distanse of 90.46 feet to a Point, thence South 00 Degree, 00 Minute and 00 Second East 2
distance of 6.23feet to 2 point, thence South 90 Degrees, 00 Minute and 00 Second East a distance
169.50 feet to a yoint; thence North 00 Degree, 00 Minute and 00 Second, West a distance of 6.25 feet to
a point; thence Sonth 90 Degrees, 00 Minute and 00 Second Fast a distance of 70 feet to a point on an
existing fence line (Bein, » Chain Link Fence); thence South 00 Degree, 01 Minute and 43 Seconds East
along said fence line and its'Southerly extension, a distance of 279,74 feet to a poiat on the South Line of
the North 146 feet of said Lot 5: thence North 89 Degrees, 19 Minutes and 09 Seconds West along the
South line of the North 146 fect.ofsaid Lot 5, a distance of 330.06 feet to the beginning, containing
90602 square feet or 2.080 acres.

PARCEL B |
A perpetual and non-exclusive easement for figfecs and €gress over, upon, along and through the West 20
feet of the following described land and South of <ie Noctherly ri%ht_-_of-yvaylli.nefgf Belden Avenue as

created in the instrument dated JSQ"O/-_ 31:59‘0@]‘ and-cecorded 2Pt J?ro/ " as Document
Number QO (DGO 1945 . I '

Lot 2 (Except the East 40.00 Feet Thereof) and that part of Let ¢ in Owner’s Division of that part of the
East 400.00 feet of the West ¥ of the Northeast ¥ of Section 3t, Toumship 40 North, Range 13, East of
the Third Principal Meridian, lying Northerly of the Northerly line af the'Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint
Paul Ratlroad, excepting therefrom streets and that part of the East”50.00 feet thereof deeded to the
Chicago Suburban Railroad, according to the Plat dated March L6, 1926 2id {ecorded in the Recorder's
Office of Cook County, lllinois as Document 9208703, bounded and describec. as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest comer of said Lot 2; thence South 89 Degrees, 19 Minttes, 09 Seconds East
along the North line of said Lot 2, a distance of 310.00 feet to a point 40.00 feet West ot fiie-East line of
said Lot 2; thence South 00 Degree, 00 Minute, 24 Seconds East along a line 40.00 fect-"‘West of and’
paralle! with the East line of said Lot 2, a distance of 150.00 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot 4; |
thence; South 89 Degrees, 19 Minutes, 09 Seconds East

along the North line of said Lot 4, a distance of 4.50 feet to a point thence; South 09 Degrees, 25 Minutes,
37 Seconds East, a distance of 45.70 feet; to a point thence; South 01 Degree, 22 Minutes, 33 Seconds
East, a distance of 60.94 feet to a point thence; South {2 Degrees, 40 Minutes, 46 Seconds East, a
distance of 29.48 feet to a point thence South 00 Degree, 01 Minute, 43 Seconds East, a distance of
131.72 feet to a point thence; North 90 Degrees, 00 Minute, 00 Second West, a distance of 70.00 feet to 2
point thence; South 00 Degree, 00 Minute, 00 Second East, a distance of 6.25 to a point thence; North 90
Degrees, 00 Minute, 00 Second West, a distance of 169.50 feet to a point thence Nocth 00 Degree, 00
Minute, 00 Second West, 2 distance of 6.25 feet to a point thence North 90 Degrees, 00 Minute, 00
Secand West, a distance of 90.46 fest to a point on the West line of Lots 1 to 6, both inclusive, tn said
Owner’s Division; thence North 00 Degree, 00 Minute, 24 Seconds West along the West line of said lots,
a distance 0f 420.23 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook Couaty, Illinois.

PIN 13-31-205-065
6550 W. Belden Avenue, Chicago, Illinois




